## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2021 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-11-2021			
Proposed by	The Chair (by request – County Executive)			
Introduced by	Council Members Hawkins, Dernoga, Davis, Streeter, Turner, Franklin,			
Harrison and Glaros				
Date of Introdu				
RESOLUTION				
A RESOLUTIO				
	Supplementary Appropriation of Federal, State and Other Funds			
For the purpose of appropriating funding from grants in the amount of \$4,086,220 to the				
Department of Housing and Community Development.				
WHEREAS, CB-027-2019, as amended, adopted and enacted the Annual Budget and				
Appropriation Ordinance of Prince George's County for Fiscal Year 2020, which set forth the				
amount of grant funds to be appropriated; and				
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 815 of the Charter of Prince George's County, Maryland,				
the County Council upon recommendation of the County Executive, may, by resolution, make				
additional or supplementary appropriations from Federal, State or private grants which were not				
included in the budget for the current fiscal year; and				
WHEREAS, additional grant awards have been received; and				
WHEREAS, the County Executive has duly recommended that supplementary				
appropriations b	e made.			
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's				
County, Maryland, that Fiscal Year 2020 Approved Current Expense Budget, Federal Programs				
Section is revised by supplementary appropriations as follows:				

	2020 APPROVED BUDGET	ADJUSTMENTS	2020 REVISED BUDGET	
<u>Department of Housing and Community</u> <u>Development</u>				
Grant Name: Community Development Block Grant – CARES Act (Coronavirus 3) Grant No: 801730 IO: varies Award No: B-20-UW-24-002				
Award No: B-20-0 w-24-002   Total Outside Sources   Federal   State   Other   County Cash	\$3,036,958 \$3,036,958 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$4,086,220 \$4,086,220 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$7,123,178 \$7,123,178 \$0 \$0 \$0	
Total Program Spending	\$0 \$3,036,958	\$0 \$4,086,220	\$0 \$7,123,178	
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS, Department of Housing and Community Development		\$4,086,220		
TOTAL FEDERAL PROGRAMS,				
OUTSIDE SOURCES	\$430,527,104	\$4,086,220	\$434,613,324	
TOTAL FEDERAL PROGRAMS,				
COUNTY CASH	\$5,377,439	\$0	\$5,377,439	
TOTAL FEDERAL PROGRAMS,				
TOTAL PROGRAM SPENDING	\$435,904,543	\$4,086,220	\$439,990,763	

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon the date of the adoption.

Adopted this 16th day of February, 2021.

## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY: <u>Calvin S. Hawkins, II</u> Chair

ATTEST:

Donna J. Brown Clerk of the Council

## **EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS**

## **Department of Housing and Community Development**

The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development awarded \$7,123,178 which the Prince George's Department of Housing and Community Development plans to use for planning and administration, legal services, healthcare, food pantries, and housing counseling. Additional appropriation authority in the amount of \$4,086,220 is needed to fully expend the award received.